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SAFETY ALERT KEY
� dANGeR

Indicates a hazardous situation 
that, if not avoided, will result in 
death or serious injury. 

� CAUTIoN
Indicates a hazardous situation 
that, if not avoided, could result 
in minor or moderate injury. 

� WARNING
Indicates a hazardous situation 
that, if not avoided, could result 
in death or serious injury. 

NOTICE
Indicates information considered 
important, but not hazard-re-
lated (e.g. messages related to 
property damage). 

oWNeR’S MANUAl

IMPORTANT: 
This instruction manual contains important information 
necessary for the proper assembly and safe use of the 
appliance�
Read and follow all warnings and instructions before 
assembling and using the appliance� 
Keep this manual for future reference�
Installer/Assembler: leave these instructions with the consumer. 

Model: 2171 
v01
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OWNER’S MANUAL | ASSEMBLY GUIDE Model: 2171

ASSEMBLY GUIDE

1 Table top (1 piece) 2 logo panels (2 pieces) 3 Bottom tray (1 piece)

4 left leg assembly (1 piece) 5 Right leg assembly (1 piece) 6 Side handle 
(1 piece)

7 Side handle 
bezels (2 pieces)

8 Paper towel 
holder (1 piece)

9 Garbage bag 
holder (1 piece)

10 left garbage 
bag holder bracket 
(1 piece)

11 Right garbage 
bag holder bracket 
(1 piece)

12 Caster wheels 
(2 pieces)

13 Fixed wheels 
(2 pieces)

ExPLODED VIEw

PARTS LIST
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 | OWNER’S MANUALASSEMBLY GUIDE

ASSeMBlY INSTRUCTIoNS
Find a large, clean area to assemble your appliance. 
Remove all packing material before assembling.

� CAUTIoN
Sharp edges. Wear gloves while assembling. TOOLS NEEDED:

Phillips head screwdriver & 
Adjustable wrench 

TOOL NEEDED:
Phillips head screwdriver

TOOL NEEDED:
Adjustable wrench 

NOT INCLUDED:
lPG cylinder
Size: 18 x 12 in (45 x 30 cm), 20 lb (9 kg)
lPG cylinder must include collar to 
protect lPG cylinder valve� 

NOT INCLUDED:
AA battery

NOT INCLUDED:
lPG cylinder
Size: 4 x 8 in (10 x 20 cm), 1 lb (453 g)

Model: 2171

14 Hardware pack (1 piece)
a� Small thumb screws (2 pieces)
b� M12 cap nuts (2 pieces)
c� M12 spring washers (2 pieces)
d� large thumb screws (2 pieces)
e� M6x15 bolts (20 pieces)
f� M4x10 step bolts (4 pieces)
g� Washers (2 pieces)
h� Spares

STEP 01 Use two (2) small thumb screws to attach two (2) fixed 
wheels to the bottom of the left leg assembly.

14a

14e

14b 14c

14f

14g 14h

14d
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OWNER’S MANUAL | ASSEMBLY GUIDE Model: 2171

STEP 02 Use two (2) M12 cap nuts and two (2) M12 spring washers to 
attach two (2) caster wheels to the bottom of the right leg assembly.

STEP 03 Use two (2) large thumb screws to attach the bottom tray to 
the leg assembly crossbars.

STEP 04 Use two (2) M6x15 bolts and two (2) washers to attach two 
(2) side handle bezels and the side handle to the table top.
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STEP 05 Use eight (8) M6x15 bolts to attach the table top to the leg 
assemblies.

STEP 06 ❶❶ Use two (2) M6x15 bolts to attach one (1) logo panel to the 
right leg assembly. 
❷ ❷ Align the right garbage bag holder bracket with the logo panel.
Use two (2) M6x15 bolts to secure to the left leg assembly. 
Repeat with the remaining logo panel and left garbage bag 
holder bracket.

STEP 07 Use two (2) M6x15 bolts to attach the paper towel holder to 
the right leg assembly.

STEP 08 Use four (4) M4x10 step bolts to attach the garbage bag 
holder to the garbage bag holder brackets.

❶❶

❷❷
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OWNER’S MANUAL | ASSEMBLY GUIDE
� CAUTIoN

Never leave oil exposed in the rain. This can lead to severe 
burns. 
Place the included hardcover on the burner when not in use 
or if it begins to rain. 

NOTICE
• Maximum weight on the side shelf is 10 lbs (4.5 kg). 
• The side shelf may get hot while appliance is in use. 

� CAUTIoN
Grease build-up on the Flame Tamper can catch fire when 
heated. 
To prevent damage to the unit and/or injury, clean the top of 
the Flame Tamper after each use.

NOTICE
DO NOT sit or stand on the table. 

� CAUTIoN
Handle will get hot while appliance is in use. 
DO NOT touch the handle while appliance is hot.

Register your appliance at 
blackstoneproducts�com/register

The North Atlantic Imports llC 1-Year Warranty covers replacement 
parts up to one year after the date of purchase. 
TO ENABLE THIS wARRANTY, YOU wILL NEED TO PROVIDE:
☞☞ Your appliance’s Serial Number

The Serial Number can be found on your appliance’s 
Manufacturer label. 
(The Manufacturer label is a large silver sticker found on the body of your 
appliance�)

wARRANTY OVERVIEw
North Atlantic Imports, the manufacturer, will warranty for one year 
from purchase all parts, workmanship, and finishes. It will be the 
manufacturer’s option as to whether to repair or replace any of the 
above items. All warranties are limited to the original purchaser 
only. This warranty does not cover any liability on the part of North 
Atlantic Imports, its agents or employees, for any indirect or conse-
quential damages for breach of warranty. The purchaser must follow 
the manufacturer’s usage instructions.
Under no circumstances is the manufacturer responsible for 
damages from the failure to operate the cooking station properly. It is 
the responsibility of the purchaser to establish the warranty period 
by verifying the original purchase date with original sales receipt.

DETAILED ExPLANATION OF THE wARRANTY
North Atlantic Imports llC warrants to the owner that the product 
covered by this agreement is free from defects in material and work-
manship under normal use and service for which it was intended if, 
but only if, it has been operated in accordance with North Atlantic 
Imports llC instructions exclusively for domestic use, and not for 
private or public club, institutional or commercial purposes.
North Atlantic Imports llC’s obligation under this warranty is limited 
to replacing or repairing, free of charge, any part or parts that 
may prove, to the satisfaction of North Atlantic Imports llC, to be 
defective under normal home use and service within the following 
stated periods of time from the date of purchase; for one year from 
purchase, all parts, finish, and workmanship. Should any failure 
to conform to this warranty become apparent during applicable 
warranty periods stated above, the original purchaser must notify 
North Atlantic Imports llC of breach of warranty within the appli-
cable warranty period.
North Atlantic Imports llC shall upon notice and compliance by the 
original purchaser with such instructions, correct such nonconfor-
mity by repair or replacement of the defective part or parts.
Correction in the manner provided above shall constitute a fulfill-
ment of all obligations of North Atlantic Imports llC with respect to 
the quality of the product.
North Atlantic Imports llC does not warrant this equipment to meet 
the requirement of any safety code of any state, municipality or other 
jurisdiction, and the original purchaser assumes all risk and liability 
whatsoever resulting from the use thereof, whether used in accor-
dance with North Atlantic Imports llC instructions or otherwise.
This warranty does not cover and is intended to exclude any liability 
on the part of North Atlantic its agents, servants or employees 
whether under this warranty or implied by law for any indirect or 
consequential damages for breach on any warranty. The purchaser 
must establish all applicable warranty periods pursuant to this 
warranty by verifying the original purchase date by producing the 
dated sales receipt. This warranty shall not apply to this product or 
any other part thereof which has been subject to accident, negli-
gence, alteration, abuse, or misuse or which has been repaired or 
altered without North Atlantic written consent, outside of North 
Atlantic Imports llC factory. The full manufacturer warranty is 
not valid for griddles purchased from unlicensed, third-party 
resellers, purchased at a discount due to missing or damaged 
parts, or purchased as a floor model; at the discretion of North 
Atlantic Imports.
North Atlantic Imports llC makes no warranty whatsoever in respect 
to accessories or parts not supplied with it. This warranty shall apply 
only within the boundaries of the United States of America. This 
warranty gives the original purchaser specific rights, and the original 
purchaser may also have other rights, which vary from state to state.
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Model: 2171

STEP 09 enjoy using your Serve & Store Prep Cart!
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CLÉ D’ALERTE DE SÉCURITÉ
� AVeRTISSeMeNT

Indique une situation dangereuse qui, 
si elle n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner 
la mort ou des blessures graves.

AVIS
Indique des informations considérées 
comme importantes, mais non 
liées à un danger (par exemple, des 
messages liés à des dommages 
matériels). 

MANUel dU PRoPRIÉTAIRe

� dANGeR
Indique une situation dangereuse qui, 
si elle n’est pas évitée, entraînera la 
mort ou des blessures graves.

� ATTeNTIoN
Indique une situation dangereuse 
qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait 
entraîner des blessures mineures 
ou modérées.

IMPORTANT: 
Ce manuel d’instructions contient des informations impor-
tantes nécessaires au montage correct et à l’utilisation en 
toute sécurité de l’appareil�
lisez et suivez tous les avertissements et instructions 
avant d’assembler et d’utiliser l’appareil�
Conservez ce manuel pour référence ultérieure�
Installateur/Assembleur : laisser ces instructions au consommateur. 

CHARIOT DE PRÉPARATION 
POUR SERVIR ET STOCKER

Modèle: 2171 
v01

TABLE DES MATIÈRES
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MANUEL DU PROPRIÉTAIRE | GUIDE D’ASSEMBLAGE Modèle: 2171

GUIDE D’ASSEMBLAGE

1 Plateau de table (1 pièce) 2 Panneaux logo (2 pièces) 3 Plateau inférieur (1 pièce)

4 Assemblage de la jambe gauche (1 pièce) 5 Assemblage de la jambe droite (1 pièce) 6 Poignée latérale 
(1 pièce)

7 enjoliveurs de 
poignées latérales 
(2 pièces)

8 Porte-serviettes en 
papier (1 pièce)

9 Support sac 
poubelle (1 pièce)

10 Support de support 
de sac poubelle gauche 
(1 pièce)

11 Support droit pour 
sac poubelle (1 pièce)

12 Roulettes 
(2 pièces)

13 Roues fixes 
(2 pièces)

VUE ÉCLATÉE

LISTE DES PIÈCES

9
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INSTRUCTIoNS de MoNTAGe
Trouvez une grande surface propre pour assembler votre appareil.
Retirez tous les matériaux d’emballage avant l’assemblage.

� ATTeNTIoN
Bouts pointus. Portez des gants lors de l’assemblage. OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES:

Tournevis cruciforme et clé à molette
OUTIL NÉCESSAIRE:
Tournevis cruciforme

OUTIL NÉCESSAIRE:
Clé à molette

NON INCLUS:
Bouteille GPl
Taille: 45 x 30 cm (18 x 12 po), 9 kg (20 lb)
la bouteille de GPl doit inclure un collier pour 
protéger le robinet de la bouteille de GPl� 

NON INCLUS:
Pile AA

NON INCLUS:
Bouteille GPl
Taille: 10 x 20 cm (4 x 8 po), 453 g (1 lb)

Modèle: 2171

14 Pack matériel (1 pièce)
a� Petites vis à oreilles (2 pièces)
b� Écrous borgnes M12 (2 pièces)
c� Rondelles élastiques M12 (2 pièces)
d� Grandes vis à oreilles (2 pièces)
e� Boulons M6x15 (20 pièces)
f� Boulons étagés M4x10 (4 pièces)
g� Rondelles (2 pièces)
h� Pièces de rechange

ÉTAPE 01 Utilisez deux (2) petites vis à oreilles pour fixer deux (2) roues fixes au 
bas de l’assemblage du pied gauche.

14a

14e

14b 14c

14f

14g 14h

14d
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MANUEL DU PROPRIÉTAIRE | GUIDE D’ASSEMBLAGE Modèle: 2171

ÉTAPE 02 Utilisez deux (2) écrous borgnes M12 et deux (2) rondelles élastiques 
M12 pour fixer deux (2) roulettes au bas du pied droit.

ÉTAPE 03 Utilisez deux (2) grandes vis à oreilles pour fixer le plateau inférieur 
aux barres transversales de l’assemblage des pieds.

ÉTAPE 04 Utilisez deux (2) boulons M6x15 et deux (2) rondelles pour fixer deux 
(2) cadres de poignée latérale et la poignée latérale au dessus de la table.

04
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ÉTAPE 05 Utilisez huit (8) boulons M6x15 pour fixer le dessus de table aux 
ensembles de pieds.

ÉTAPE 06 ❶ ❶ Utilisez deux (2) boulons M6x15 pour fixer un (1) panneau de logo 
au pied droit.
❷ ❷ Alignez le support droit du support de sac à ordures avec le panneau 
du logo. Utilisez deux (2) boulons M6x15 pour le fixer à l’assemblage du 
pied gauche.
Répétez l’opération avec le panneau de logo restant et le support de support de 
sac à ordures gauche.

ÉTAPE 07 Utilisez deux (2) boulons M6x15 pour fixer le porte-serviettes en papier 
au pied droit.

ÉTAPE 08 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons à épaulement M4x10 pour fixer le support 
de sac à ordures aux supports de support de sac à ordures.Profitez de l’utilisa-
tion de votre Chariot de préparation pour servir et stocker!

❶❶

❷❷
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MANUEL DU PROPRIÉTAIRE | GUIDE D’ASSEMBLAGE
� ATTeNTIoN

Ne laissez jamais l’huile exposée à la pluie. Cela peut entraîner 
de graves brûlures.
Placez la couverture rigide incluse sur le brûleur lorsqu’il n’est 
pas utilisé ou s’il commence à pleuvoir.

AVIS
•Le poids maximum sur la tablette latérale est de 10 lb (4,5 kg).
•L’étagère latérale peut devenir chaude pendant l’utilisation de 
l’appareil.

� ATTeNTIoN
L’accumulation de graisse sur le pilon à flamme peut 
s’enflammer lorsqu’il est chau�é.
Pour éviter d’endommager l’appareil et/ou de vous blesser, 
nettoyez le dessus du sabotage de flamme après chaque 
utilisation.

AVIS
Ne vous asseyez pas ou ne montez pas sur la table.

� ATTeNTIoN
La poignée deviendra chaude pendant l’utilisation de 
l’appareil.
Ne touchez pas la poignée lorsque l’appareil est chaud.

enregistrez votre appareil sur 
Blackstoneproducts�com/register

la garantie d’un an de North Atlantic Imports llC couvre les pièces de 
rechange jusqu’à un an après la date d’achat. 
POUR ACTIVER CETTE GARANTIE, VOUS DEVREZ FOURNIR:
☞☞ Numéro de série de votre appareil

le numéro de série se trouve sur l’étiquette du fabricant de votre appareil. 
(l’étiquette du fabricant est un grand autocollant argenté apposé sur le corps de votre 
appareil�)

PRÉSENTATION DE LA GARANTIE
North Atlantic Imports, le fabricant, garantira pendant un an à compter de 
l’achat toutes les pièces, la fabrication et les finitions. Ce sera l’option du 
fabricant de réparer ou de remplacer l’un des éléments ci-dessus. Toutes les 
garanties sont limitées à l’acheteur d’origine uniquement. Cette garantie ne 
couvre aucune responsabilité de la part de North Atlantic Imports, de ses 
agents ou employés, pour tout dommage indirect ou consécutif résultant d’une 
violation de la garantie. l’acheteur doit suivre les instructions d’utilisation du 
fabricant.
le fabricant n’est en aucun cas responsable des dommages résultant d’une 
mauvaise utilisation de la station de cuisson. Il est de la responsabilité de 
l’acheteur d’établir la période de garantie en vérifiant la date d’achat originale 
avec le reçu de vente original.

ExPLICATION DÉTAILLÉE DE LA GARANTIE
North Atlantic Imports llC garantit au propriétaire que le produit couvert par 
cet accord est exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication dans des 
conditions normales d’utilisation et de service pour lesquelles il était destiné 
si, mais seulement si, il a été utilisé conformément à North Atlantic Imports llC 
instructions exclusivement pour un usage domestique, et non pour un club 
privé ou public, à des fins institutionnelles ou commerciales.
l’obligation de North Atlantic Imports llC en vertu de cette garantie est limitée 
au remplacement ou à la réparation, sans frais, de toute pièce ou pièces qui 
peuvent s’avérer, à la satisfaction de North Atlantic Imports llC, défectueuses 
dans le cadre d’une utilisation et d’un entretien domestiques normaux dans les 
périodes indiquées ci-dessous. de temps à compter de la date d’achat ; pendant 
un an à compter de l’achat, toutes les pièces, la finition et la fabrication. en cas 
de non-conformité à cette garantie pendant les périodes de garantie appli-
cables indiquées ci-dessus, l’acheteur d’origine doit informer North Atlantic 
Imports llC de la violation de la garantie pendant la période de garantie 
applicable.
North Atlantic Imports llC doit, sur notification et conformité de l’acheteur 
d’origine avec ces instructions, corriger cette non-conformité en réparant ou en 
remplaçant la ou les pièces défectueuses.
la correction de la manière indiquée ci-dessus constituera l’accomplissement 
de toutes les obligations de North Atlantic Imports llC en ce qui concerne la 
qualité du produit.
North Atlantic Imports llC ne garantit pas que cet équipement réponde aux 
exigences de tout code de sécurité d’un état, d’une municipalité ou d’une autre 
juridiction, et l’acheteur d’origine assume tous les risques et responsabilités 
résultant de son utilisation, qu’il soit utilisé conformément à North Atlantic 
Imports instructions llC ou autrement.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas et est destinée à exclure toute responsabilité de 
la part de North Atlantic, ses agents, préposés ou employés, que ce soit en 
vertu de cette garantie ou implicite par la loi pour tout dommage indirect ou 
consécutif en cas de violation de toute garantie. l’acheteur doit établir toutes 
les périodes de garantie applicables conformément à cette garantie en vérifiant 
la date d’achat originale en produisant le reçu de vente daté. Cette garantie ne 
s’applique pas à ce produit ou à toute autre partie de celui-ci qui a fait l’objet 
d’un accident, d’une négligence, d’une altération, d’un abus ou d’une mauvaise 
utilisation ou qui a été réparé ou modifié sans le consentement écrit de 
North Atlantic, en dehors de l’usine de North Atlantic Imports llC. la garantie 
complète du fabricant n’est pas valable pour les plaques chauffantes achetées 
auprès de revendeurs tiers sans licence, achetées à prix réduit en raison de 
pièces manquantes ou endommagées, ou achetées en tant que modèle de 
plancher ; à la discrétion de North Atlantic Imports.
North Atlantic Imports llC n’offre aucune garantie quant aux accessoires ou 
pièces non fournis avec. Cette garantie ne s’applique qu’à l’intérieur des fron-
tières des États-Unis d’Amérique. Cette garantie donne à l’acheteur d’origine des 
droits spécifiques, et l’acheteur d’origine peut également avoir d’autres droits, 
qui varient d’un état à l’autre.
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☞

lIVRe de ReCeTTeS 

GRATUIT 
AdAPTÉ AUX MoBIleS
lors de votre inscription

�

Modèle: 2171
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Cette page a été intentionnellement laissée vierge

Modèle: 2171
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BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT

CLAVE DE ALERTA DE SEGURIDAD
� AdVeRTeNCIA

Indica una situación peligrosa que, si 
No Se evita, podría provocar la muerte 
o lesiones graves.

AVISO
Indica información que se considera 
importante, pero no relacionada con 
peligros (por ejemplo, mensajes rela-
cionados con daños a la propiedad).

MANUAl del PRoPIeTARIo

� PelIGRo
Indica una situación peligrosa que, 
si No Se evita, provocará la muerte o 
lesiones graves.

� ATeNCIÓN
Indica una situación peligrosa que, si 
No Se evita, podría provocar lesiones 
leves o moderadas.

IMPORTANTE: 
este manual de instrucciones contiene información impor-
tante necesaria para el correcto montaje y uso seguro 
del aparato�
lea y siga todas las advertencias e instrucciones antes de 
ensamblar y usar el aparato�
Guarde este manual para referencia futura�
Instalador/ensamblador: deje estas instrucciones con el consumidor. 

CARRO DE PREPARACIÓN 
PARA SERVIR Y ALMACENAR

Modelo: 2171 
v01

TABLA DE CONTENIDO
GUÍA de MoNTAJe ��������������������������������������������������������� 02

01



ES
PA

ÑO
L

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT

MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO | GUÍA DE MONTAJE Modelo: 2171

GUÍA DE MONTAJE

1 Tablero de mesa (1 pieza) 2 Paneles con logo (2 piezas) 3 Bandeja inferior (1 pieza)

4 Montaje de la pata izquierda (1 pieza) 5 Conjunto de pata derecha (1 pieza) 6 Asa lateral (1 pieza) 7 Biseles de manija 
lateral (2 piezas)

8 Portarrollos de 
papel (1 pieza)

9 Porta bolsa de 
basura (1 pieza)

10 Soporte izquierdo 
para bolsa de basura 
(1 pieza)

11 Soporte derecho 
para bolsa de basura 
(1 pieza)

12 Ruedas giratorias 
(2 piezas)

13 Ruedas fijas 
(2 piezas)

VISTA EN DESPIECE ORDENADO

LISTA DE PARTES

9

1

13

7
4
10

2

5

11
3

8

6

12
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 | MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIOGUÍA DE MONTAJE

INSTRUCCIoNeS de MoNTAJe
encuentre un área grande y limpia para ensamblar su electrodoméstico.
Retire todo el material de embalaje antes de ensamblar.

� ATeNCIÓN
Bordes afilados. Use guantes durante el montaje. HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS:

destornillador de cabeza Phillips y 
llave ajustable

HERRAMIENTA NECESARIA:
destornillador de cabeza Phillips

HERRAMIENTA NECESARIA:
llave ajustable

NO INCLUIDO:
Cilindro de GlP
Tamaño: 45 x 30 cm (18 x 12 pulgadas), 
9 kg (20 libras)
el cilindro de GlP debe incluir un collar para 
proteger la válvula del cilindro de GlP�

NO INCLUIDO:
Pila AA

NO INCLUIDO:
Cilindro de GlP
Tamaño: 3,8 x 7,8 pulgadas, 1 libra (453 g)

Modelo: 2171

14 Paquete de hardware (1 pieza)
a� Tornillos de mariposa pequeños (2 piezas)
b� Tuercas ciegas M12 (2 piezas)
c� Arandelas elásticas M12 (2 piezas)
d� Tornillos de mariposa grandes (2 piezas)
e� Pernos M6x15 (20 piezas)
f� Pernos escalonados M4x10 (4 piezas)
g� Arandelas (2 piezas)
h� Repuestos

PASO 01 Utilice dos (2) tornillos de mariposa pequeños para sujetar dos (2) 
ruedas fijas a la parte inferior del conjunto de la pata izquierda.

14a

14e

14b 14c

14f

14g 14h

14d
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MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO | GUÍA DE MONTAJE Modelo: 2171

PASO 02 Utilice dos (2) tuercas ciegas M12 y dos (2) arandelas elásticas 
M12 para unir dos (2) ruedas giratorias a la parte inferior del conjunto de la 
pata derecha.

PASO 03 Utilice dos (2) tornillos de mariposa grandes para sujetar la bandeja 
inferior a las barras transversales del ensamblaje de las patas.

PASO 04 Utilice dos (2) pernos M6x15 y dos (2) arandelas para fijar los dos (2) 
biseles de la manija lateral y la manija lateral a la superficie de la mesa.

04
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 | MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIOGUÍA DE MONTAJEModelo: 2171

PASO 05 Use ocho (8) pernos M6x15 para sujetar la superficie de la mesa a los 
ensamblajes de las patas.

PASO 06 ❶ ❶ Utilice dos (2) pernos M6x15 para fijar un (1) panel del logotipo al 
conjunto de la pata derecha.
❷ ❷ Alinee el soporte del soporte de la bolsa de basura derecha con el panel 
del logotipo. Use dos (2) pernos M6x15 para asegurar el conjunto de la pata 
izquierda.
Repita con el panel del logotipo restante y el soporte izquierdo del soporte de la 
bolsa de basura.

PASO 07 Use dos (2) pernos M6x15 para sujetar el toallero de papel al ensamb-
laje de la pata derecha.

PASO 08 Utilice cuatro (4) pernos escalonados M4x10 para sujetar el soporte de 
la bolsa de basura a los soportes del soporte de la bolsa de basura.

❶❶

❷❷
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MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO | GUÍA DE MONTAJE
� ATeNCIÓN

Nunca deje el aceite expuesto a la lluvia. Esto puede provocar 
quemaduras graves.
Coloque la tapa dura incluida en el quemador cuando no esté 
en uso o si comienza a llover.

AVISO
•El peso máximo en el estante lateral es de 10 libras (4,5 kg).
•El estante lateral puede calentarse mientras el aparato está en 
uso.

� ATeNCIÓN
La acumulación de grasa en el Flame Tamper puede 
incendiarse cuando se calienta.
Para evitar daños a la unidad y/o lesiones, limpie la parte 
superior del manipulador de llamas después de cada uso.

AVISO
NO SE siente ni se pare sobre la mesa.

� ATeNCIÓN
El mango se calentará mientras el aparato esté en uso.
No toque el mango mientras el aparato esté caliente.

Registre su electrodoméstico en
blackstoneproducts�com/register

la garantía de 1 año de North Atlantic Imports llC cubre las piezas de repuesto 
hasta un año después de la fecha de compra. 
PARA HABILITAR ESTA GARANTÍA, DEBERÁ PROPORCIONAR:
☞☞ Número de serie de su electrodoméstico

el número de serie se puede encontrar en la etiqueta del fabricante de su 
electrodoméstico.
(la etiqueta del fabricante es una calcomanía plateada grande que se encuentra en el cuerpo 
de su electrodoméstico)�

DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL DE LA GARANTÍA
North Atlantic Imports, el fabricante, garantizará durante un año desde la 
compra todas las piezas, la mano de obra y los acabados. Será opción del 
fabricante reparar o reemplazar cualquiera de los elementos anteriores. Todas 
las garantías se limitan únicamente al comprador original. esta garantía no 
cubre ninguna responsabilidad por parte de North Atlantic Imports, sus agentes 
o empleados, por daños indirectos o consecuentes por incumplimiento de la 
garantía. el comprador debe seguir las instrucciones de uso del fabricante.
Bajo ninguna circunstancia, el fabricante es responsable de los daños causados   
por la falta de operación adecuada de la estación de cocción. es responsabi-
lidad del comprador establecer el período de garantía verificando la fecha de 
compra original con el recibo de compra original.

ExPLICACIÓN DETALLADA DE LA GARANTÍA.
North Atlantic Imports llC garantiza al propietario que el producto cubierto por 
este acuerdo está libre de defectos de material y mano de obra en condiciones 
normales de uso y servicio para el que fue diseñado si, pero solo si, ha sido 
operado de acuerdo con North Atlantic Imports llC instrucciones exclusiva-
mente para uso doméstico, y no para club privado o público, instituciones o 
fines comerciales.
la obligación de North Atlantic Imports llC en virtud de esta garantía se limita 
a reemplazar o reparar, sin cargo, cualquier pieza o piezas que puedan resultar, 
a satisfacción de North Atlantic Imports llC, como defectuosas bajo el uso y 
servicio doméstico normal dentro de los siguientes períodos establecidos de 
tiempo a partir de la fecha de compra; durante un año a partir de la compra, 
todas las piezas, el acabado y la mano de obra. en caso de que se manifieste 
alguna falta de conformidad con esta garantía durante los períodos de garantía 
aplicables mencionados anteriormente, el comprador original debe notificar 
a North Atlantic Imports llC sobre el incumplimiento de la garantía dentro del 
período de garantía aplicable.
North Atlantic Imports llC, previa notificación y cumplimiento por parte del 
comprador original de dichas instrucciones, corregirá dicha falta de confor-
midad mediante la reparación o el reemplazo de la pieza o piezas defectuosas.
la corrección en la forma prevista anteriormente constituirá el cumplimiento de 
todas las obligaciones de North Atlantic Imports llC con respecto a la calidad 
del producto.
North Atlantic Imports llC no garantiza que este equipo cumpla con los 
requisitos de ningún código de seguridad de ningún estado, municipio u otra 
jurisdicción, y el comprador original asume todos los riesgos y responsabili-
dades que resulten del uso del mismo, ya sea que se use de acuerdo con North 
Atlantic Imports Instrucciones de llC o de otra manera.
esta garantía no cubre y pretende excluir cualquier responsabilidad por parte 
de North Atlantic, sus agentes, empleados o empleados, ya sea en virtud de 
esta garantía o implícitos por ley, por cualquier daño indirecto o consecuente 
por incumplimiento de cualquier garantía. el comprador debe establecer 
todos los períodos de garantía aplicables de conformidad con esta garantía al 
verificar la fecha de compra original al presentar el recibo de compra fechado. 
esta garantía No Se aplicará a este producto ni a ninguna otra parte del mismo 
que haya sido objeto de accidente, negligencia, alteración, abuso o mal uso, o 
que haya sido reparado o alterado sin el consentimiento por escrito de North 
Atlantic, fuera de la fábrica de North Atlantic Imports llC. la garantía completa 
del fabricante no es válida para planchas compradas a revendedores externos 
sin licencia, compradas con descuento debido a piezas faltantes o dañadas, o 
compradas como modelo de piso; a discreción de North Atlantic Imports.
North Atlantic Imports llC no ofrece garantía alguna con respecto a los 
accesorios o piezas que No Se suministren con él. esta garantía se aplicará 
únicamente dentro de los límites de los estados Unidos de América. esta 
garantía otorga derechos específicos al comprador original, y el comprador 
original también puede tener otros derechos, que varían de un estado a otro.
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☞

lIBRo de CoCINA

GRATUITo 
PARA dISPoSITIVoS MÓVIleS

cuando se registra

�

Modelo: 2171

PASO 09 ¡disfrute usando su Carro de preparación para servir y almacenare!
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esta página se dejó en blanco intencionalmente

Modelo: 2171
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